DATE

T0

FROM

SUBJECT:

300-CA-4-12/74

this project.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

October 4, 1988
Files
Ariu Levi

ELMHURST BUSINESS PARK, 248 LINCOLN CENTER

On September 15, 1988, I received a call from Lester Feldman of The
Regional Water Quality Control Board concerning the contents of the
September 12, 1988 letter from this office to Mr. Young of Lincoln
Property Company, managers of Elmhurst Park. Mr. Feldman expressed
strong concerns about the level of "Sign Off" the letter detailed.
Mr. Feldman felt that the letter could be construed to be total site
evaluation.

I reviewed the letter with Mr. Feldman and he was unable to identify
his areas of concern.In response, though he requested the property
owners be made aware of RWQCB's interest in the cleanup of the site,
and their desire to be the lead agency in this project. Mr. Feldman
also indicated that RWQCB has a hazardous waste site 1ist to which
this site would be added.

I informed Mr. Young and Mr. Schaffer of Beta Associates, of RWQCB's
position. I requested that they contact that agency and forward copies
of all correspondence between them and the Hazardous Materials Depart-
ment to Mr. Feldman. I also questioned them about RWQCB's past involve-
ment in their project. I was informed that Lydia Hwang of that depart-
ment had been consulted and was their contact person with RWQCB, for




Department of Environmental Health

ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES £\ ooscien Weye g ¢
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Director "’

Telephone Number: (415)271-4320

September 28, 1988

Lincoln Property Co.
248 Lincoln Center Dr.
Foster City, CA 94404
Attn: Mr. John Young

SUBJECT: ELMHURST PACK, 80TH AND SAN LEANDRO ST., OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter is to confirm that your plan for removal of sediment
at your property is accepted. The supplemental site safety plan
prepared by Exceltrans completes the needed documentation for
acceptance. You may proceed with the plan as presented.

If you have any questions, please contact Ariu Levi, Hazardous
Materials Specialist or Edgar Howell, Program Administrator at
415/271-4320,

Sincerely,

Entpan 22 Sl

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS :mam

cc: A.J. Knickerbocker



EXCEL TRANS Phone (707) 745-8907
397 W.Channel Rd. Benicia, CA 94510
CAD981982663 ICC209644

September 26, 1988

Mr., Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Elmhurst Business Park Contaminated Sediment Removal Project
Dear Mr. Levi,

This letter and the attached site safety plan are forwarded in
response to your letter of September 12, 1988, to Mr. John Young of
Lincoln Property Company, Foster City, California regarding the
above referenced project.

We, at Exceltrans, Inc., have been selected by Lincoln Property
Company to provide necessary services to safely remove the stock-
piled, contaminated sediment located at the Elmhurst Business Park

site. The project will consist of three phases. Phase one will be
the preparation of the site for the safe and clean removal of the
contaminated sediment. Phase two will be the actual loading and

transportation of the contaminated sediment to the Envirosafe
Services, EPA permitted Class I disposal facility in Grandview,
Idaho. Phase three, will be the final cleanup of the site of all
residue dirt and contamination to render the site free of contamin-
ation.

Attached to this letter and site safety plan is a copy of the Waste
Product Questionaire (profile) and the assigned Product Control
Number issued by Envirosafe Services of Idaho which grants approval
of the waste material for disposal at their facility in Grandview,
Idaho. It is anticipated that work will commence within ten working
days of your review and acceptance of the attached site safety plan .
and should be completed within five working days of commencement

of work.

Your Innovative Carrier



Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
September 26, 1988

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in
this letter or the attached site safety plan please advise. We
await your approval of the attached site safety plan via communi-
cation with Lincoln Property Company.

Sincerely,
Exceltrans, Inc.

A.J. Knickerbocker
Vice President, Operationg

aat 7

« ‘?‘] Krssodion gt

AJK:mjr
attachments



EXCEL TRANS Phone (707) 745-8307

397 W.Channel Rd.
CADS81982663

Benicia, CA 94510
ICC209644
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ELMHURST BUSIMESS PARK PROJECT

‘a:e_%rf:z: iz a new tilt-up building project

thP ﬁtu m Uakiand,
control channel o current Tl
gocumulated sediment wiihin th

the process of upgrading the flood
trot specifications, samples of the .

results of the sample anaiysis, o uzhy forwarded to the Alameda
Cauntg Healih Department, ts Associates, indicated  there were
slightly elevated concentrations of rotor oil and one semple showing &

concentration of iead slightly above ihe acceptable level of the California
Department of Healih Services (D0RZ) quidelines. Of all the samples {aken -
only one revesls coniaminatisn above stale acceptable levels. This,
however is sufficient to necessitaie the transportation of the stockpiled
‘material to a Class 1 EFA permitied disposal facility. |

was submitted to the Envirosafe
A review of the information
ate A na}gtical Department and

:jﬁterrmneﬂ to be within
ciiity

& copy of the sampisg ana'é‘g__?
Services Facility at Grandview,
_ Submitted was conducied by th
bkased on rhmr conclusions the
the limits of acceniabiiity 7or 2iz

tne safe conduct of activities at the
ranz, Inc will be that of Mr. AL

L1 iz, the project manager. On site
coordifation of =i sponziblity for safety will be Mr.
Donald Hanover, the sits oroject supezrvisoy and on scene safety officer.
Mr. Hanover will insure that at ai ‘Irmes 21} personnel are attired in the

Tha oversll responsibthity for
Elrmhurst Busine
Enickerpogk

personal safely gear atiributed o be zopropriate for the conditions and
level of %af.drn:l winile working &t the oproject site. Mr Hanover will have
total author it T37 aoedures gre adhered to and that
rersonne

removed from the project

th Avenie and Sen Leendro Street.in ..

were obtained for analysis. “The c :



- ELMHURET PARK SITE SAFETY PLAN
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site. Mr. Hanover has over siniesn years experience in the heavy
construction industry and recently sttended a course in handling hazardous e
materiats and wastie The projact supervisor shall be on site at the pra]ect'

at all times when work is in -;.: naress and shall insure that the site is
| t2 The project supervisor can be
= rat gt the project site through the

Due to the wery low leve’ of contsrmination in the material it is our- -
considersd opis T ,
personnel ewizts ar
by Californis Weim
Associales, ing, da
sample of & e _
Califernis concanivation iavel o

ne =z reflacted in the report from Beta |
" the level of lead found ih Only one
 barely exceeded the State of
tarmination reguiring Class 1 disposal
n: intends to take every precaution to

as hazardous wasie
insure the safery of its «e do not believe that a high
tewel of saphisticated proteciive zouipment 15 called for. The weather

conditions shou
factor

d he syuch that keat, cold, rain or high wind should not be.a

we believe that the main conzigeration will be to control the small
amount of dust that will oe generated in the process of picking up the
material from its iocaticn on the =zphalt driveway/parking apron and
loading it inta the durmp trucks staged on sight. With thiz inmind it is our -'
intent to provige light water fogging to insure that any dust generated
during the loading process will be minute in nature. Based upon our on site
sssessment of the matsria? i doss not apoear that dust will be a major
factor.

lu

Az stated in the foregoing seci’on, the risks to personnel on site, or
in the immediate area surrounding the p*'rj‘e_.t site, will be practically non

existant dus 1o the guantity and nature of the material.

aiatively low level of potentie) hazard to-
i ziie According te the analysis cenducted -



CELMHURST PARK SITE SAFETY PLAN _ y
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3. Exposure Monitoring Plan

In consideration of the vere small quantity of material, the level of

contamination apd the onig Dolsn nrobiem being an extremely low
potentisl for 15 d i '-,f-.“=‘z‘: pe controlled by low level water
fogging thar for only a visual monitoring by the on
site proie r_? nat any potential for dust is kept under

cantrol.

B. Personal Profective Touipment

maierial iz =o low
gguipment i _
pauipmeant i)l De reguires for st
Hat (2} Im;‘tm

1 within the job site: {1} Hard
e} Toe Safety Shoes/Boots, (S5)

PWL work Gloves, {(A) Respiratar with high efficiency particulate

cartridges and du ; B

iiHote; It-am hmﬁa: operator, truck drivers
: , 131 ¢rile nading operations are being

LDHGJLT.!—;d. E'*‘z;. ouisids 21 the respirator may be remaoved.

7.owork Zon

Thers suists at the project 2ite a chain link fence that isolates the
material from the genersi public. Prior to commencing the program of
removing the ::Dn*r.ami:tated
established by us= barrica nd narrier tape. The ares of current
contamination as id '*mr_u a'.'éth the chain link fence is pre- established.
A& joading area will
aupss - loading srags will e required to have the proper aersnnnel
protective equipment on when entering snd at all times while in these
zon Trm vvars will e ragub cure their loads inciuding the
s,arwmete tarping of their ioads prior to d .umng the loading zone. Prior
to feaving r_m.: zone, ang contaminated ne*"r:nm safety equipment will

gither be deconteminaied or dizposed of {9 waste drums provided for that
purpose,

AC'L

r‘|:|

- of concentration of hazardous
histicated personal protective - -
iztad personal protective o

s limited access area will be -

he eatsblished and smyone entering either the limited



ELMHURST PARE SITE SAFETY FLAN
Page 4

A5 previousiy discussed. the contrgl of dust is the primary
consideration in this project In the process of handling the material while
loading trucks snd rm.vpmrmt of peraonnel within the loading zone, it is
expecied that t% zrrall amount of material dropped on the
ground. The des =23 and the use of certain control
Measures \u.uH terial dropped on the ground while
loading cannct b "
equipmeant. Trv
their sides 1oins
will land on the g
the loading ares on
toading ares wil

sanitized, prior o depariind fom

nrotective curtains draped from
m !ai fjr-'rmwd during the loading process

ing zres and will not be cerried from -
srucks. Any personnel departmg the

any contaminated matenal from the rea
9, General Safe wWork Fractices

Toinsure that work i3 conducted in ss safe a manner as is possible,
all non essential parsonnel shall be restricted from the work area, while
loading operations are taking place. Truck drivers shall remain in the cabs
of their trucks so that they can move their trucks as required for the
aperator of the losding squipment in addition te the loader operator, the
only other parsonnsl requirad to fe i the work ares would be the Project
Supervizor and, ¢ -=r in zssist the project supervisor
- and }" ‘u he water hose for dust control

Ny 3 are to be instructed that no
ner personnel are within the

O

Lis the intent of Excelirans 1o 1'"-'-“-‘-91'm'=nt ah on site plan Lo insure

: _ nﬂt_} thosp personnel absolutely
necessary to ths w111 he allowed in the loading area. A
portable restroam W?H be }:n'n'-.mjed for project personnel. Truck drivers
will not be aitowad to depart the work area until their loading operations
are complatad. |_s|.. rminimizing the access 1o the job site, decontamination
activity will be kapi a ersonnel scheduled to work within
the loading ares '-#-«:H Be properly attired with the appropriate ssfety

- P— P m
ta minyreym F
;

ninated equipment, that cannot be- -
2 contarringted area so as not tocarry



- ELMBURST PARK SITE SALETY PLAN
Fage

sz respirators will be properly
i thair respirator prior to

equipment. Those personnel required 1o -
indoctrinated and have the woper 108
commencement af the project ;
equipment working in the T uﬁ T Aras ar‘nj those personnel who reguire
tipe part of the opzrgtion necessary containment and
ioein =t imzure that the possibility of any

HCCRSS, A 3

ground cover will ce i £
spread of contarmination {= eliminated

Due to the nature of *u i
hazard and Hkewizse low leveal
contingency plan |
nearty non existent 23 the onty fancticn to be performed on site is the o
toading of low lg 1 contaminated dirt into dump trucks. The control of
dust i= the ;:ramarg concern and this potential problem is covered in
previous  sections , ¥ always exists whenever heavy.
equipment is used in the handling o zardous waste that accidents can
occur on the job =ite With this in r.reimj E :celirans has determined that the
nearest facility offering emergency room capability to handle any
contingency retating to personne! injury swould be Oakland Hospital located
an East 14th street which offers on call emergency room service at
teleohons number {415 S32-A300.

The aforementioned décontaminaiion of personnel departing from the
teading area would likewise be ine tasic procedure for handling persons
injured within the laaﬂinq area. - egated area will be provided for -
persennel  reguired fto waork thz loading area o remove
cantaminated cicthing and pisce ihem into receplacles designated for
contamin ’rm:l clothing uj mjmnmwa zni Attached and forming a part
Tranzpartation Contingency Plan
‘af!('!f-w.J:'.Lu in the transportation of
af Euceltrans,

oo
e

minimum of thirty two (32)
i of hazardous wastes and
o of hazardous materials and
-ersiate service. All personne)

io not r]e-"r-'qﬁr‘u T‘w "'HITHHt]a] of havmg a spill en SltE 13.;:: o |
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tnvolved with the loading ang *r. nsporting of the contaminated sadiment

from the Elmhurst Project wit! be included in the daily tailgate safety :- 3

meetings that will be conducted E!r?'e-r to commencment of work each day.
It s anticipated inhat the enfirs ::r::;j;.a::’f. wiH not exceed four working days”
to complete. T gl nents stte tailgate meetings will be
to reming all f“ for wearing proper safety
2Quipment, ror quipment while loading trucks,
car Fied outside of the Toading

3 insure that the posmbmtg ‘

1}']_| ;-1;- '1 Tiv|..|1'

ares and that o
of inhaling con

PR

Medical Surveiilance Program

Fenire process, :uj ns reguires atl DTU‘;\DECUVE
refire phyzicat examination to insure there are no
eblems that a::nuuj cause the employee to incur
further oroblems as g re:s:ul.ff_ of iz exposure to any hazardous materials or
waste, During current and subsequent pr }E'!_t'w in which Excelirans may
become involved fo sny degree, on site Pf" ject Supervisors are directed to .
insure that angone they suspect may have becorne exposed to
contarination to any f:“terat_, are Hmmedia eu grdered to proceed to the
designated madical facili artnine if exposure to any
hazardous matprm S Or W !1"?':” that rmight be injurious 1o the
sletion of any project, but no less
than every two tears, s care diracted Lo undergao a complete
gvaminstio e thet po medice) orobisms have ococured since the
lazt mad.l_:ij] yaiuaii

Az part of the o
etmployees 10 take & o
pre-exizting medical p

Fequired records cegarding tnz neslih and welfare of 811 employees
are mairiained as part of the cermanent records in the company office of
Exceltrans, inc. in Benicia TA Thes ds contain all information
partaining to medical 5 injuries/ilinesses,
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WD e [GENERATOR WASTE PRODUCT QUESTIONNAIRE | o, hadlity Address
Boise, ldaho 83701- Missile B Road
o8 S im0 ENVIROSAFE SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC. iibiearyttiop et

U.S. EPA ID. Number IDDO73114654

SECTION A - GENERATOR DATA Envirosafe Services Only
1. Generator / //L/ Aas +J —}Z;@cﬁ}?é‘/é’ 7 I/&J (54197/-/&/2:57') Application # I I _ ] ] . I

7 —
Address 2l Lrpictrs pf e T 2 B weal | T Dilallalid ]
City/State B S TER d.’.//‘/ <y ZIP ‘7?4:4’# CUST # |0| ] ] | ]

IO A YaLIDE 1 Frs B~ 7EIZ
Tech. Contact &)ﬁu/,v[ UYL AN IS TELY 5= 57) 22T DIRECT ACES
U.S. EPA IDENTIFICATION NUN;EH gg-(l)-:&% ;
7 . ‘
2lp|2[0[0|o] 117 1A IR | gyeq z0ns cose e
2.Biling/Broker & XCEXTAANS LN C . mx [ Jves [ |no
Address 2T 7  wssr 6,4//?/[/-4/64 /ﬁ’)ﬂﬂ Cell 5. Waste D : l
 Clty/State B e ey z2p FL3570  |waniEesT

CEHTIFICATION HEQUIHED

Billing Contact 'M/CX' SLcxeesocezee. 707 - 758 -E200

SECTION B - WASTE CHARACTERIZATION §

1. Common Name for This Waste: SEOMEYT™ _ANL Szt
2.Process Generating This Waste: (KX EAN-ea P 0 7 FRe0d CraThel CHANNEL

dBE TimE —
3-Annuet Quantity: GAD f®Tons 20 Yards 301 Gallons 3.1 e 40 Drums
inu
4. Shipment Duration: 5. Shipment Mode:
10 Permanent (1 Year or Longer) 1X Bulk 20 Pal[etlzed Boxes 30 Woven Cloth Bags 4[] Metal Drums
23 Temporary (Less Than 1 Year) 50 Other:

SECTION C - PHYSICAL PROPERTIES :

As Shipped To ESII

1.1s waste shipped different than waste as produced at initial point of generation? 10 YES 25 NO
If yes, must include Attachment A to describe waste as initially generated.’

2. Describe physical state at 70°F 7
1E1 Dry Solid 200 Damp Solid 30 Powder 40 Semi-Solid/Gel 50 Flowable Liquid 60 Labpack

70 Other

3. Describe Load Bearing Strength at 70° F: 3.1 Penetrometer PSI: 3.2 % Solids @105°C:
Solid/Rigid 20 Sludge 30O Weak/None —— ?"/‘5’/)
Describe Physical Appearance of Waste (Include Color): 5. Apparent Density of Waste:
727~ (Dry — s Lpeoc ) ey o LG Yard
6. Flash Point: 6.1 Actual Flash Pt: 6.2 Combustible: -
10 <70°F 20 70-100°F 30 101-140°F 4[] 141-200°F 5'&. >200°F WS, SRS | 10 Yes 28] No
7.pH Range (50% Slurry in Distilled Water for Solid) 7.1 Actual pH (S.U.):
A0, —
8. Describe Odor of Waste: 9. Viscosity (Liquids): Similar to
18" None 200 Slight 30 Strong 100 Water 20 Motor Woney
Describe : O Other /

10. Debris in Waste: d

O Yes 2FR.No Describe

11. Potential for presence/Separation of incidental liquids during transport:
10 Yes 2] No




ENVIROSAFE SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.

Application #

Page 2 -

WPQ

SECTION D - WASTE COMPOSITION

As Shipped To ESII .
1. List all components within the waste stream by percentage. Account for 100 peréent of waste in the TYPICAL % column.

TYPICAL % RANGE %
Sort g0 SEL/rperal 7T 7728 F TS wsoh
R BTacsS AU i fHDD  LREE O 25 |gmE 8- 0r5
As Shipped To ESlI
mg/Kg mg/L mglKg mg/L mg/Kg |- mglL ,
PARAMETER (Total) (Extract) | N/A | PARAMETER (Total) (Extract) | N/JA | PARAMETER (Total) {Extract) | N/A
Aluminum &~ | Total Cyanide v’: Carbon Disulfids| £ /
Antimony </ Free Cyanide *” | Carbon Tetrachloride /
A < 20 Total Sulfide «~ | Chlorobenzene S
Barium < 00 Free Sulfide 7| Cresols-Cresylic Acid W3
- Beryllium </ Cyclohexanone "
Cadmium < 2 Phenolics £~ | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene i ;
Chromium (hex) +~ | Chloride /| 2-Ethoxyethanol ol
Chromium (tot) |(D =4O Fluoride | Ethyl Acetate v
Cobalt N =S Phosphate &~| Ethyl Benzene S
Copper o Sulfate | Ethyl Ether o
Iron | Nitrate-N 1+~ | Isobutanol o
Lead 0= TE0 Nitrite-N +" | Methanol " &
Mercury < o2 Ammonia-N « | Methylene Chioride /s
Nickel _y-s00 Kjeldahl-N 7| Methyl Ethyl Ketone -
Selenium D=2 Oil & Grease | w2002 Methyi obulyl Ketone s~
Silver Z 5 ‘ Nitrobenzene -
Thallium L /70 TOC (Carbon) |- 2877 2-Nitropropane <
Zitic D <o TOX (Halogen) +~| Onhodichlorabenzene -
Pyridine 7
Endrin 7| PCB 1 Tetrachloroethylene 7
Lindane e Toluene o
Methoxyehlor « | Dioxins &1 1.1,1-Trichloroethane ~
Toxaphene il 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ~
2,4-D = Trichlorotrfiuoroethane -
2,4,5-TP/Silvex ~ | Acetone | Trichloroethylene -~
Benzene £~ | Trichlorofluoromethane ~
Butanol o

Xylene(s)




ENVIROSAFE SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC. Page '3
Application # f_

WPQ

SECTION F - WASTE CLASSIFICATION

As Shipped To ESII
1. RCRA Waste Description from 40 CFR 261: [0 RCRA NON-HAZARDOUS

2. RCRA EPA Waste Code(s) from 40 CFR 261: 3. Does Waste Contain the Following:
EXPLOSIVE O YES [CTNO
Qoo 7] |26l /|0 SHOCK SENSITIVE O YES @ NO
Olelo & PYROPHORIC O YES @&'NO
Dlolole ETIOLOGICAL 0O YES @ NO
THERMALLY UNSTABLE O YES & NO
Llole |7 RADIOACTIVE O YES ®&NO
Dlolely If YES, Explain in Section H
4, State Waste Codes: State of 5/974’/ L oA A :
AR O NOT APPLICABLE

SECTION G - U.S. DOT SHIPPING DESCRIPTION

D.O.T. Hazardous Material? *Yes [ No 2. D.0.T. RQ Required: B’Qes O No ONA

Proper D.O.T. Shipping Name:_A(5 (1) ftnzsrasiow < 1008 srE Fossz, o S.
D.O.T. Hazard Class: 2RM -E 5. D.O.T. ID Number:__ A/ — T/ S
Additional D.O.T. Description: __ S && <X LF 0275 -

SECTION H - ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

1. Additional Comments, Descriptions, or Waste Stream Inl’ormatloq: PROCESS DIAGRAM OR PHOTOGRAPH

Mol ot

SECTION J - CERTIFICATION

1. Is this waste the result of a product spill clean-up? O Yes & No :
2. Has this waste been treated by: [ Solidification (solely using absorbents)
[0 Stabilization (irreversible chemical transformation or encapsulation) I]/ﬁfA
3. If solidified or stabilized list all additives in Section D.
4. Does this waste pass the EPA specified Paint Filter Test? E/Yes O No
5. If this waste has been stabilized, have you demonstrated that chemical stabilization has occurred? If yes, attach demonstration
date. O Yes [J No N/A
6. Are.the total Halogenated Organic Compounds present in this waste, as shipped to ESII, at the following levels?
£ None Present OJ 0 to 99 mg/Kg O 100 to 499 mg/Kg [ 500 to 999 mg/Kg 0O >1000 mg/Kg
7. Is this waste regulated under a Land Disposal Ban as promulgated in CFR 40 part 26872 [ Yes 0
8. If7. was answered yes; Is this waste currently allowed to be Land Disposed under a regulatory Variance or Exception? 0 Yes O No
9. If 8. was answered yes, please provide the applicable Variance or Exception information below:

0 RCRA Corrective Action Waste (3004u or 3008h) U CERCLA Response Action Waste (Sec. 104 or 106)

O Meets Established BDAT Standards (Must attach complete analytical data on required parameters)

01 Other Variance/Exception: (Explain)
10. Attach the applicable certifications required under 40 CFR 268.7.




ENVIROSAFE SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC. Parﬁ‘ ‘

Application #
11. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION STATEMENT WPQ
A. Calrgpation of Liguids Treatment (for all non-liquid bulk wastes).
1 The waste was generated as a solid material containing no free liquids.
e O i
2a. O The waste was initially generated as a bulk liquid or hazardous waste containing free liquids.
— AND —

b. O The waste has been treated to eliminate free liquids in compliance with Section 3004 (c) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984. - o
— AND — :
¢. O The treatment pracess utilized did not employ the addition of absorbents to the waste (unless used in a stabilization process).
— AND —
d. O The materials used in the treatment process do not biodegrade or release liquids when compressed.

B. Certification Statement :
| hereby certify that as an authorized representative of the generator named above, all information submitted in this and all the attached:
documents is true and accurate. Pre-shipment samples provided are a true representative sample of the waste and were sampled In accor-
dance with 40 CFR Part 261.20. Any analysis of the waste was conducted in accordance with the approved test methods in 40 CFR Part 261
on a representative sample as defined in 40 CFR Part 261.20. To the best of my knowledge, all known (40 CFR Part 261/0SHA) and suspected

hazardous components have b Zluded in this docupnentation. All material and packaging will comply with all current regulations.
SIGNATURE nTLE_A__L:ZEI.anATE_M_
' (To be gigned by the generator) : i o R

SECTION K - DISPOSAL SITE USE ONLY
(Waste Approved For Receipt Contingent Upon Meeting The Following Conditions) L e ; g
Normal Operating Arrival Hours (Mon.-Fri.): Bulk 7:30 am. - 2:00 p.m. Drums, Bags, Boxes and Special Handling 7:30 a.m. - 12:00 noon.

1. _X A !
2. _X_ Waste Product Questionnaire Number (WPQ) must appear on each manifest-or shipping paper required by EPA or DOT. "
3. ____ Atypical loads will be billed on a case-by-case basis for all special charges. e
4. ____ Acceptance ends
5. ___ Generator must provide updated analysis , 19 and thereafter.
6. ___ pH (for solids - 50% slurry of waste in distilled water) must be at least ____ but less than by ESII methods.
i 7. ___ Flash point of incoming material must be _____°F or greater by ESII methods.
i 8. ____ Bulk: No unauthorized materials or free liquids. 23. WPQ number stenciled on each drum or container (top,
! 9. _____ Manifest Notification/Certification required. side). ¥
10. ____ Bulk prohibition on mix without authorization. - 24, Drums no free liquid, void space, metal, <800 pounds.
| 11. ____ General bulk waste mixing instructions. 25. Containerized material must be solid, non-flowable.
| 12, _____ Bulk must contain sufficient moisture to suppress dust. 26. __ Dump trucks, end dumps, roll-on/roll-off containers and other
4 13. ___ Woven cloth bags;-acceptance requirements. " bulk containers must be fully lined with minimum & mil
i 14. Palletized boxes; acceptance requirements. visqueen.
-15. ____ Material solid, non-flowable and Penetrometer Standard. 27. Drums contain sufficient outage, metal only, < 800 pounds.
i “16. ____ Miscellaneous debris ____ feet dimensional limit. 28. Heat generation in contact with water requirements.
17. —__ ESII has stds. for odor, temperature and liquid stability. 29. Bulk liquid trucks must be self-unloading.
18. _____ Odoriferous waste may not be acceptable. 30. Gas generation in contact with water requirements.
19. ___ Cyanide or sulfide permit limit requirements. 31. Standard conditions for custom asbestos.
20. ____ PCB concentration limit requirements. .. 32. Standard conditions for generic asbestos.
21. ____ CERCLA waste must be identified on the manifest. 33. Standard conditions for custom labpacks.
22, _X__ Generator must schedule all shipments with disposal facility. 34. Standard conditions for generic labpacks.
A ESIl USE ONLY
Initial Review Second Review Final Review
Date Approved Date Denied Compatability
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Consultants in Waste Management, Environmental Control and the Geotechnical Sciences

September 20, 1988
Project 156-44.2

State of California

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Regilon

1111 Jackson Street, 6th Floor
Qakland, California 94607

Attention: Mr. lLester Feldman

Subject: Flood Control Sediment
Elrhurst Business Park
San Leandro Street @ 85th Avenue
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:

This letter documents a telephone conversation held between Mr. Lester
Feldman of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)} and Mr. Daniel
Shafer of Beta Associates held on September 16, 1988. Beta Asscociates
contacted Mr. Feldman to update him on the flood control sediment issue at
the subject site. Bets Associates informed Mr. Feldman of the events
leading up to the discovery of the contaminated sediment where Alameda
County Flood Control required Lincoln Property Company (LPC)} to clean out
the flood control channel so they could inspect it to determine what
measures would have to be taken to upgrade the system to current flood
control specifications. While cleaning out the accumulated sediment, the
RWQCB was notified who sent an engineer out to inspect. The RWQCE inspector
informed IPC she was going to obtain samples of the sediment for analysis of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and priority pollutant metals and would
have analytical results in three weeks., LPC in turn contacted Beta
Associates to sample the sediment and have it analyzed for TPH and priority
pollutant metals and the remainder of compounds to complete a waste profile
analysis. Beta Associates informed Mr. Feldman the test results classified
the sediment as a hazardous waste with respect to lead and that LPC was in
the process of meking arrangements to have the sediment disposed at a Class
I landfill in Idsho. To date, LPC and Beta Associates have not received any
analytical results from the RWGCB. Beta Associates sent all reports on the
sediment analyses to Mr. Feldman and Mr. Dwight Hoenig of the Department of
Health Services on September 16, 1988 and explained to Mr. Feldman that the
City of Oskland and Alameda County Flood Control were currently negotiating
on which agency was actually responsible for the channel and the sediment.
Until this was resolved, no further cleaning of the channel would tak

place. _ '

With all. the information presented to Mr. Feldman, Mr. Feldman stated LPC
could proceed with the removal and disposal of the sediment to a Class T
landfill. Mr. Feldman also stated that, by law, he would have to include
Elmhurst Business Park on the toxics case list because of the potential
threat to ground water quality posed by the lead-contaminated sediment.

2068 Lincoln Avenue @ San Jose, California 95125 @ (408) 978-1514
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Mr. Feldman stated he would refrain from including the site on the lizt for -
the time being until he received more information, but would look to either
the City of Oakland or Alameda County Flood Control for resolution of the
problem,

We believe this to be an accurate account of the conversation. If wvou have
any guestions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

BETA ASSOCIATES, INC.

/e /8

Daniel L. Shafer
Project Geologist

cc! Mr. Wayne Biancalans, Lincoln Property Company
Mr. John Young, Lincoln Property Company
Mr. Alan Lui, Department of Health Servces
Mr. Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health Care Services

“Betac Associates Inc. , _



Department of Environmental Health

ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Program
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [Z€o) o o saeg ©

AGENCY &2
DAVID J. KEARS, Director '

September 12, 1988 Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

Lincoln Property Company
248 Lincoln Centre Drive
Foster City, Ca 94404

Attn: Mr. Jchn Young
Re: Elmhurst Park, 85th Ave @ San Leandro Street
Dear Sir:

This letter confirms a telephone conversation between Alameda
County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Program, and Mr.
Daniel Shafer of Beta Associates held on September 6, 1988 to
discuss the method of disposal of sediment identified as hazardous
waste.

As requested, reports submitted by Beta Associates documenting the
evaluation of accumulated sediment in the flood control channel at
85th and San Leandre in Oakland have been reviewed. The reports
show the sediment exceeds the STLC for lead, which by California
Administrative Code Title 22 quidelines, classifys it as hazardous
waste.

The general method of disposal included in the June 27, 1988 letter
by Beta Associates is acceptable. If this is to be your intended
course of action, submit a clean up plan which includes but is not
limited to the following infeormation:

1. Name and address of licensed hazardous waste hauler
2. End detination of waste
3. Site safety plan

When available, forward copies of all manifests and any additional
profiling.

Be aware this letter does not release you from your responsibility
to notify all other regulatory agencies that may need to evaluate
your situation, and your proposed method of correction.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Ariu Levi, Hazardous Materials Specialist. He can be reached at
415-271-4320.

Slncggsly,

/
o [ s 4
;,—:?*" . /&}, -_._(J_ u J
Rafat’ Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Peter Johnson, RWQCB
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Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
BG Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

Subject: Flood Control Sediment Stockpile
Elmhurst Business Park
85th Avenue @ San Leandro Street
Oaklend, California '

Gentlemen:

Thig letfter documents a telephone éonversation between Mr. Ariu
Levi of the Alameda County Health Agency - Division of Hazardous
Materials and Beta Associates held on September 6, 13588,

Mr. Levi called to inform Beta Associates that he had reviewed all.
documents pertaining to the flood control sediment stockpiled on
site and was giving verbal authorization to proceed with the
transportation and disposal of the sediment. Mr. Levi concluded by
saying that he would follow up his authorization in a letter.

At this time, Beta Associates would like to thank Mr., Levi for his
assistance on this project. HKnowing the workload you are currently
under, your time and attention to this project is greatly
appreciated.

Upon receipt, Lincoln Property Company will provide you with copies
of all shipping manifests for the sediment as requested.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

BETA ASSOCIATES,

-
/’;/»%Z. ;
Daniel L. Shafer ﬁéﬂ

Project Geclogist

¢! Mr. Wayne Biancalana, Lincoln Property Company
Mr. John Young, Lincoln Property Company

7068 Lincoln Avenue ® San Jose, California 95125 @ (408) 978-1514
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August 30, 1888
Project 156-44.2

Lincoln Property Company
248 Lincoln Centre Drive
Foster City, California 94404

Attention: Mr. John Young

Subject: Flood Control Sediment Stockpile
Elmhurst Business Park
85th Avenue @ San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:

This letter documents a telephone conversation between Beta .
Associates and Mr. Ariu Levi of the Alameds County Health Agency -
Division of Hazardous Materials held on August 30, 1988 to discuss
the removal of the sediment stockpiled on the subject site.

Beta Associates requested Mr. Levi's authorization to proceed with
the removal and disposal of the sediment toc a Class I landfill,
explaining that 1) Lincoln Property Company is trying to secure &
bank loan on the property, but cannot do so because of this issue,
and 2) the tenant on that portion of the site is paying rent on the

area where the sediment is stockpiled, however, is not able to
utilize the space.

Due to his current workload, Mr. Levi stated he would try to visit
the site to inspect the stockpile, review the reports sent to him
by Beta Associates, and try to have an answer for us by Thursday,
September 1. Mr. Levi further stated that if the sediment is
transported and disposed at a Class I landfill, there should not be
any problem, but would notify us if he had any additional
requirements. '

We recommend Lincoln Property Company provide Mr. Levi with 1) the
name of the tenant who's operation is presently disrupted by the
presence of the stockpile, 2} the name of the company who will
remove the stockpile, with all proper registrations and licenses,
and 3) the name of the Class I landfill the sediment will be
disposed at.

DECEIVE

L& AUG2 11988
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If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

BETA ASSOCIAszégéﬂc.
Daniel L. Shafer:

Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Wayne Biancalana, Lincoln Property Company
Mr. Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health Agency

“Betac Associates .“Inc.
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Alameda County Health Agency
Divigsion of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

Subject: Sediment Stockpile
Elimhurst Business Park
85%th Avenue @ San Leandro Street
QOskland, California

Gentlemen:

We are submitting this letter to you requesting your comments
regarding Beta Associates’ reports sent to you on August 18, 1688
for your review,

Lincoln Property Company is in the process of trying to secure a

bank loan for the property, however, this cannot be accomplished
due to the issue of the sediment currently stockpiled on site.

Your prompt review of the reports sent to you would be greatly
appreciated so the removal and disposal of the sediment.can be
expedited. :

Thank you, again, for your attention in this matter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

BETA ASSOCIATES, INC.

Daniel L. Shafer
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Wayne Biancalana, Lincoln Properiy Company
Mr. John Yecung, Lincoln Property Company

HAZARDO),
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T0: Alameda County Health Agency DATE: Auqust 18, 1988
80 Swan Way, Room 200 PROJECT NO.: 1E6-44.2
Dakland, California 94621 R E % E a U E
ATTENTION: _Mr. Ariu Levi -
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/
SURTECT: Elmhurst Business Park WASTE PROGRAM
Flced Control Channel Sediment
We are: 'Enclosing Reports
X Forwarding Drawings
X Per your reguest Specifications
1 Number of Copies Other
Description: Sediment Analysis Reports
Comments:
Sent by: X First Class Mail
Special Delivery
Other:
ce:

i

Signature of Senddr
Daniel L. Shafer

2068 Lincoln Avenue ® San Jose, California 95125 @ (408) 978-1514



FILE OR ENVELOPE PLAN REVIEW By | bate By By | Date
] o, of g T < Rec'd, S _, _Pre-Concrate/Gunite Pre-Covering
RO ) Neo. Plans Rec'd. g Pre-Ploster
0 OWNER s07s. fhprs s fer o 3535 %LEJ Plans Approved Final
Address =il - socg .y g bh Leryout Made é Sepfic Tank
Phono Refectad % Absorption Field e > 7t
[] Confracter Aottt Notfiod B Absorpiion Bed fﬁo}ﬁ 3NA
Address Plane Returned House Sewer
Phono Parmit lssued 3 Sepfic Tank
[ OTHER (Specify)  CONSTRUCTION FROGRESS ACCEPTANCE ™ Absorption Field
Address a Pre-Plaster/dryvcll . Absorption Bed
Phone O pre-Fincl %
CONTACT FOR INVESTIGATION Final ° :
x® LY il 0 < \Jrf&f/
LOCATION

Bete | By

(58 €& LE b~ o Oupiife

She Al A4 psferS Ly Y1 & 50 ﬁV

i

Vicinity Map




